

30.05.2025

Present: Sh. Sunil Dahiya, Ld. Counsel for plaintiff.
Sh. Harshit Jain, Ld. Counsel for defendant no.1.
Ms. Aastha Vashist, Ld. Counsel for defendant no.2.

Reply to the applications i.e. application under Order VII Rule 11 CPC (filed on behalf of defendant no.2), application under Order VIII Rule 1 CPC (filed on behalf of defendant no.1), application under Order VII Rule 10, 11 CPC (filed on behalf of defendant no.1), filed on behalf of the plaintiff. Copies supplied to the counsels for concerned defendants.

Arguments on application under Order VIII Rule 1 CPC, filed on behalf of defendant no.1 heard.

In the interest of justice and for the reasons assigned in the application, delay if any, in filing the written statement by defendant no.1, is hereby condoned subject to cost of Rs.1,500/-.

The application under Order VIII Rule 1 CPC stands disposed of.

It is submitted by Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff that he would like to amend the suit in view of the fact that plaintiff has received a sum of Rs.4.50 lacs from defendant no.2 in bail proceedings. He may do so.

Put up the case for arguments on aforesaid pending applications, for 22.08.2025.

(Kishor Kumar)
DJ-04, North, Rohini Courts,
Delhi/30.05.2025